



\$~99 & 101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(99)

+ W.P.(C) 5491/2025 & CM APPL. 25040-41/2025
KULDEEP BISHNOI

.....Petitioner

versus

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX
(INVESTIGATION)-4(3), NEW DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

(101)

+ W.P.(C) 5529/2025 & CM APPL. 25154-55/2025
BHAVYA BISHNOI

.....Petitioner

versus

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX
(INVESTIGATION)-4(3), NEW DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Present : Mr Sachit Jolly, Sr Advocate with Mr. Sohum
Dua, Mr. Amar Kumar, Mr. Ayush Pranav and Mr.
Aditya Rathore, Advocates for the Assessee.

Mr. Shlok Chandra, SSC; Ms. Naincy Jain, JSC;
Ms. Madhavi Shukla, JSC with Mr. Ujjwal Jain,
Advocate for Respondent.

Mr. Shashank Dixit, CGSC with Mr. Kunaj Raj
and Ms. Stuti Karwal, Advocates for R-4/UoI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **29.04.2025**

1. The learned counsels for the parties submit that the issue involved in the present petitions is pending consideration by a coordinate bench of this court in a batch of matters which is now listed on 20.08.2025.

2. Accordingly, the learned counsels request that the present petitions be also listed alongwith the batch of matters with the lead matter being



W.P.(C) 519/2021 captioned *Ashok Alexander v. Dy Director of Income Tax (Inv.) Unit 2(1) New Delhi.*

3. Accordingly, list before the coordinate bench on 20.08.2025 alongwith W.P.(C) 519/2021 subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

4. However, prior to that the petitions be listed before the concerned Registrar on 06.05.2025 for completion of pleadings.

5. This court is also informed that the interim orders have been in the batch of petitions to the effect that the impugned orders will not be given effect to till the next date of hearing. On the ground of parity similar interdiction will also obtain in the present petitions.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

APRIL 29, 2025/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any