



\$~127

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5491/2025, CM APPL. 25041/2025**
KULDEEP BISHNOI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Sachit Jolly, Sr Advocate with Ms Mansha Anand, Mr Amar Kumar, Mr Abhyudaya Shankar Bajpai, Mr Ayush Pranav, Mr Sohum Dua, Ms Manvi and Mr G Siddiqui, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX
(INVESTIGATION)-4(3), NEW DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Shlok Chandra, SSC, Ms Naincy Jain and Ms Madhavi Shukla, JSCs Mr Ujjwal Jain, and Mr Dhananjay, Advocates for R1 to 3.
Mr Shashank Bajpai, CGSC, Mr Vatsal Tripathi, Advocate for UOI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **20.08.2025**

1. Mr Sachit Jolly, learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondents no.1 to 3 has been filed in the Registry yesterday. The same be placed on record.
2. We find no counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondent no.4. As a last opportunity, we grant three weeks' time to respondent no.4 to file the counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
3. It is made clear that in case counter affidavit is not filed by the



respondent no.4 within the aforesaid period, the right of respondent no.4 to file the counter affidavit shall stands forfeited.

4. Renotify on 09.12.2025.
5. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

AUGUST 20, 2025

M